
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact: Kate Clark Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 10 June 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 18 June 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber.  
 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

3.   Apologies for Absence  
 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

5.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 June 2019 

 
 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 

held on 16 April 2019.  
 

6.   Community Safety Partnership Annual Plan and Strategic 
Assessment (Pages 11 - 42) 
 

 This cover note report OS/19/01 is to inform the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee that the Folkestone & Hythe Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) has published its 19/20 community safety plan. The Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee acts once a year as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Panel as defined by the Police and Justice Act 2006 (which amended the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998) to oversee and scrutinise community safety 
work across the district.  Key partners from the CSP will be in attendance. 
 

7.   New Public Spaces Protection Order - Final order with boundary 
maps and working protocols (Pages 43 - 106) 
 

 On 13th March 2019, Cabinet agreed to bring into force all seven 
measures that were subject to public consultation for the new proposed 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for implementation in June 2019. 
Report C/19/04 provides information on how the PSPO will be 
implemented through a series of working protocols, attached, and a copy 
of the final order with boundary maps that require sealing is also attached. 
 

8.   General Fund Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19 (Pages 107 - 124) 
 

 Report C/19/01 summarises the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to audit) 
for the General Fund capital programme compared to the latest approved budget. 
The report also summarises the outturn position for the approved prudential 
indicators for capital expenditure in 2018/19. 

 
9.   General Fund Revenue 2018/19 Provisional Outturn (Pages 125 - 136) 

 
 Report C19/03 summarises the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to 

audit) for the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the 
latest approved budget and quarter 3 projections.  
 

10.   Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Financial Outturn 
2018/19 (Pages 137 - 148) 
 

 Report C/19/02 summarises the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to audit) 
for the HRA revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme compared to both 
the latest approved budget and quarter 3 projections.   

 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 June 2019 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 16 April 2019 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons, 
Ian Meyers, Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Amandeep 

Khroud (Assistant Director), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer), Fred Miller (Transportation Manager), 
Mandy Pile (Waste Services Manager) and Andrew Rush 
(Corporate Contracts Manager) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Mrs Ann Berry, Cabinet Member for Transport 

and Commercial and Councillor Stuart Peall, Cabinet 
Member for The Environment 
 

 
 

183. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

184. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 12 March 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

185. Call-in Report  - Reconsideration of Decision 18/076 
 
Councillor Mrs Ann Berry informed members that on 7 March 2019 the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the call – in of decision number 
18/076 relating to the informal consultation on proposals to extend controlled 
parking zones F& G. 
 
As the Cabinet Member for Transport and Commercial she was asked to 
reconsider the decisions made taking into account the recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as below: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 April 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

(a)  That the proposed actions for further informal consultation to take 
place in Garden Road and Walton Road be agreed. 

(b)  That following further informal consultation and subject to the 
results, the scheme will be subject to formal consultation with 
submission of the TRO (traffic regulation order).d 

 
Councillor Mrs Berry informed members that dependant on the results of the 
review a decision will be made as to whether to proceed with the formal 
consultation. 
 
Report OS18/04 provided the outcome and actions to be taken. 
 
Fred Miller, Transportation Manager informed members that subsequent 
consultations had taken place in Garden Road and Walton Road by officers 
door knockin
[...]
eport No:   OS/19/01 
 
 
 
 
To:              Overview and Scrutiny 
Date:               18 June 2019 
Status:    Non-executive Decision 
Assistant Director:  Sarah Robson - Assistant Director - Strategy, Performance 

and Communications 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Jennifer Hollingsbee, Cabinet Member for 

Communities 
 
 
Subject:     Folkestone & Hythe Community Safety Partnership Plan 2019/20 
 
Summary:  This cover note report is to inform the OSC that the Folkestone & Hythe 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) has published its 19/20 community safety plan. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee acts once a year as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Panel as defined by the Police and Justice Act 2006 (which amended the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998) to oversee and scrutinise community safety work across the district. 
  
Recommendations: 
 
1. To receive and note the report OS/19/01 and CSP plan attached. 
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
 
The Folkestone & Hythe Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is a statutory body and has 
a remit for reducing crime and disorder in the District and to work in partnership to do so. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

This report will be 
made public on 10 
June 2019 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1. COVER NOTE 
 
1.1 This cover note report is to inform the OSC that the CSP has published its 

community safety plan. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee acts once a year as 
the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel to oversee community safety work across 
the district. 
 

1.2 The Committee will receive a presentation from partner representatives who chair 
the various sub-groups of the Community Safety Partnership to address issues 
facing our District. The CSP has to take into regard the priorities of a number of 
other strategies including the Police and Crime Commissioner’s plan and the Kent 
County Community Safety Agreement. 
 

2. CONTACT OFFICER AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Jyotsna Leney 

 Community Services Manager 
 Tel: 01303
[...]
ocial behaviour 
 
CCG   Clinical Commissioning Group 

CIN   Children in Need 

CP   Child Protection 

CSE   Child Sexual Exploitation 

CSU   Community Safety Unit 

CSP   Community Safety Partnership 

DA   Domestic Abuse 

F&HDC  Folkestone & Hythe District Council 

Page 41



30 
 

IDVA   Independent Domestic Violence Adviser 

KCC    Kent County Council 

KSSCRC  Kent, Surrey and Sussex Community Rehabilitation Company 

LAC   Looked After Children  

MARAC  Multi-agency Risk Assessment Conference (DA) 

IOM   Integrated Offender Management 

PSPO   Public Space Protection Order 

SA   Strategic Assessment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

   
 
 

  
 
 
  

 

  

 

Page 42



 

 

          
 

 
 

 

Report Number C/19/04 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  19 June 2019 
Status:  Non- Key Decision      
Assistant Director: Sarah Robson - Assistant Director - Strategy, 

Performance and Communications 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jennifer Hollingsbee 
 
SUBJECT:  New Public Spaces Protection Order - Final order 

with boundary maps and working protocols  
 
SUMMARY: On 13th March 2019, Cabinet agreed to bring into force all seven 
measures that were subject to public consultation for the new proposed Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for implementation in June 2019. This report 
provides information on how the PSPO will be implemented through a series of 
working protocols, attached, and a copy of the final order with boundary maps that 
require sealing is also attached. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
 
a) The current PSPO expires in June 2019 and will be replaced by the new 

PSPO as agreed by Cabinet on 13th March 2019. 
b) The Council has agreed to introduce a new PSPO to address Antisocial  

Behaviour associated with 7 specific behaviours as set out in report 
number C/18 /78 

b) The working protocols attached demonstrate how the PSPO will be 
employed alongside other approaches as part
[...]
ntionally left blank



  Appendix 2d 
FOLKESTONE & HYTHE DISTRICT 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 2019  
Anti-social behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014, Reform of anti-social behaviour 

powers 
 

Protocol Form 

Measure 4 No Begging 
 

Purpose This measure is designed to stop individuals or groups 
committing anti-social behaviour in a public place as a 
result of aggressive begging or other begging that causes 
adverse community impact.  
 
In detail this covers: 
 
a) All persons are prohibited from approaching another 

person either in person or verbally in order to beg from 
the other person; 

b) All persons are prohibited from sitting or loitering in a 
public place with any receptacle used to contain monies 
for the purpose of begging. This includes the use of 
signage, children or animals to solicit monies from 
members of the public.  

c) No persons shall within the restricted area persistently 
beg. Persistent begging involves begging on more than 
one occasion and includes all passive and active 
methods used to receive alms.  

d) No person shall beg within the restricted area in a 
manner that is aggressive or intimidating or which 
harasses members of the public.  

 
Individuals or groups are required to cease begging in 
designated restricted areas, if authorised officers believe 
anti-social behaviour has been committed or is likely to be 
committed.  

 
This measure is not designed to target genuinely 
homeless, vulnerable people. 
 

Test There must be reasonable grounds that the activities 
described above have been satisfied by testing the 
following. Is the activity :  
 

 Having or is likely to be having, a detrimental effect on 
the quality of life of those in the locality. 

 Is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature. 

 Is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities 
unreasonable, and; 

 Justifies the restrictions imposed by the Order. 
 

Page 89



  Appendix 2d 
FOLKESTONE & HYTHE DISTRICT 

PUBLIC 
[...]
ting )  

Number of 
warnings given 
 
For alcohol a 
separate number of 
alcohol seizures 
needs to be 
recorded 

 
 
Number of 
FPNs 
issued 
under 
PSPO  

 
 
Number 
of FPNs 
issued 
(other) 

 
 
Number of 
arrests 
made (if 
any ) 

No of cases recorded 
where alternative powers 
and tools employed eg 
arrest under Vagrancy Act 
instead of PSPO 

Measure 1 – 
Alcohol  

  
 
 
 
 

    

Measure 2 – 
Intoxicating 
substances  

  
 
 
 
 

    

Measure 3 – 
urinating, 
defecating and 
spitting  

  
 
 
 

    

P
age 105



 

Measure 4 – 
Begging  

  
 
 
 
 

    

Measure 5 – 
Street 
entertainment  

  
 
 
 
 

    

Measure 6– 
Chuggers  

  
 
 
 
 

    

Measure -7 
camping  

  
 
 
 
 

    

 

 On the Town Team spreadsheet please can it be recorded the names of each person a warning etc. is given to  

 We also need to include their DOB 

 Please can this table and the weekly spreadsheet be sent across before each CSU meeting by a designated person? 

P
age 106



 

 

 

         

 
 

 
  

Report Number C/19/01 

 
 
To:  Cabinet 
Date:  19 June 2019 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Assistant Director Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
SUBJECT:  GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2018/19 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to 
audit) for the General Fund capital programme compared to the latest approved 
budget. The report also summarises the outturn position for the approved prudential 
indicators for capital expenditure in 2018/19. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
a) Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it 

needs to be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position 
and take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved 
budget. 

 
b) CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance requires the actual prudential 

indicators for the financial 
[...]
wn in 

table 7 below: 

 Table 7 

Ratio of Financing 

Costs to Net Revenue 

Stream 

31.03.19 

Estimate 

% 

31.03.19 

Actual 

% 

Difference 

% 

General Fund 10.0% 3.6% 6.4% 

HRA  32.1% 24.1% 8.0% 

 

The reduction to the General Fund ratio is due the net revenue stream from Council Tax 

and Business Rates income being almost £3.8m more than original forecast together.  

The change to the HRA ratio is due to a reduction in the revenue funding of capital 

because of the reprofiling of the HRA capital programme from 2018/19 to 2019/20. 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Report Number C/19/03 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  19 June 2019                                                   
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Assistant Director Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
 
SUBJECT:   GENERAL FUND REVENUE 2018/19 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN  
 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to 
audit) for the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the latest 
approved budget and quarter 3 projections.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue 2018/19 final outturn 
position. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/19/03. 
2. As detailed in paragraph 2.3, to allocate £417k of unspent 2018/19 

budgets to the Carry Forward Reserve. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

This Report will be made 
public on 11 June 2019 

Page 125

Agenda Item 9



 

  

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report brings the 2018/19 financial monitoring to a conclusion. It sets 

out the General Fund’s financial position at year end (subject to audit) and 
compares it against the latest approved budget and the projected outturn 
position at quarter 3.  

 
1.2 The Statement of A
[...]
yal Military Canal – bridge painting 9,000 

Coast Protection – replace handrails 13,000 

Community Parks & Open Spaces – Play Strategy 17,490 

Environmental Improvements Programme 70,000 

  

Total – Heads of Services 417,030 

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

            

 
 

 

Report Number C/19/02 

 

 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  19 June 2019 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance 
Cabinet Members: Councillor David Godfrey, Portfolio Holder for 

Housing, Transport and Special Projects 
 
SUBJECT:  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 

CAPITAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018/19 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to 
audit) for the HRA revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme compared to 
both the latest approved budget and quarter 3 projections.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it is 
essential they are kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account final 2018/19 
position. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/19/02. 

This Report will be made 
public on 11 June 2019 

Page 137

Agenda Item 10



 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report brings the 2018/19 financial monitoring to a conclusion. It sets 
out the HRA’s financial position at year end (subject to audit) and 
compares it against the latest approved budget and quarter 4 projections. 
The report covers both revenue and capital expenditure for last year.  

 
1.2 The formal Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 is being audited over July 

and will be submitted to Audit and Governance Committee on 30 July 
2019 for approval. 

 
2. HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL 2018/19 OUTTURN  
 
2.1 Final Revenue outturn compared to latest approved budget 
 
2.1.1 The draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 reports the following year end 

position for the HRA. This report however expands further on the detail. 
 

 
HRA Net Revenue 
Expendi
[...]
0 -10,000 0 0

112,815 Sub-Total 77,000 15,630 -61,370 40,000 -24,370

OTHER SCHEMES

6,979,742 New Builds/Acquisitions 9,530,310 3,174,541 -6,355,769 3,391,310 -216,769

0 EKH Single System 0 92,500 92,500 92,500 0

6,979,742 Sub-Total 9,530,310 3,267,041 -6,263,269 3,483,810 -216,769

9,132,869 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 13,673,310 5,348,987 -8,324,323 5,690,810 -341,823

FINANCING

1,568,923 1-4-1 Capital Receipts 2,859,093 952,362 -1,906,731 1,017,393 -65,031

2,040,312 Major Repairs Allowance 4,066,000 2,066,316 -1,999,684 2,167,000 -100,684

1,240,969 Section 106 0 0 0 0 0

4,282,665 Revenue Contribution 6,748,217 2,330,309 -4,417,908 2,506,417 -176,108

9,132,869 TOTAL FINANCING 13,673,310 5,348,987 -8,324,323 5,690,810 -341,823

0 SURPLUS C/FWD 0 0 0 0 0

HRA CAPITAL OUTTURN POSITION 2018/19

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Community Safety Partnership Annual Plan and Strategic Assessment
	Folkestone  Hythe CSP plan 2019 - 2020

	7 New Public Spaces Protection Order - Final order with boundary maps and working protocols
	Appendix 1 -  PSPO JUNE 2019 FINAL ORDER
	Map 1 - pspo-folkestone
	Map 2 - pspo-cheriton
	Map 3 - pspo-sandgate-seabrook
	Map 4 - pspo-hawkinge
	Map 5 - pspo-hythe
	Map 6 - pspo-littlestone-greatstone
	Map 7 - pspo-smb-dymchurch
	Map 8 - pspo-new-romney
	Map 9 - pspo-lydd
	Map 10 - pspo-play-areas
	Map 11 - pspo-cem-church
	App 2 Measure 1
	App 2 Measure 2
	App 2 Measure 3
	App 2 Measure 4
	App 2 Measure 5
	App 2 Measure 6
	App 2 Measure 7
	Appendix 3 - Data collection PSPO June 2019 FINAL

	8 General Fund Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19
	Appendix 1 18-19 Outturn
	Appendix 2 Prudential Indicators

	9 General Fund Revenue 2018/19 Provisional Outturn
	List of Carry Forwards

	10 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Financial Outturn 2018/19
	HRARevenue1819Appendix1
	HRA Capital Expenditure 18-19 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 18 June 2019 
  
Present Councillors Danny Danny Brook, Miss Susan Carey, 

Laura Davison, Michelle Dorrell, Peter Gane, 
Terence Mullard, Tim Prater, Patricia Rolfe, 
Rebecca Shoob and Lesley Whybrow 

  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Leigh Hall 

(Group Accountant), Mrs Jess Harman (Community 
Projects Manager), Cheryl Ireland (Chief Accountant), 
Tim Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, Support and 
Specialist Services), Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service), 
Sarah Robson (Assistant Director), Charlotte Spendley 
(Assistant Director), Lee Walker (Group Accountant) and 
Jemma West (Senior Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillors Jenny Hollingsbee, David Monk and David 

Godfrey, Kent Police Superintendent – Nigel Brookes – 
Operations, East Division, Kent Police Acting Chief 
Inspector Andy Brittenden - Acting District 
Commander Ashford/Shepway Kent Police and  
Folkestone and Hythe Children’s Social Work Services –
Rebekah Button - Integrated Family Service manager  

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lesley Whybrow 
Seconded by Councillor Tim Prater 
 
RESOLVED: 
To appointed Councillor Rebecca Shoob as Chairman of Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee for the coming year.   
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lesley Whybrow 
Seconded by Councillor Laura Davison: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 June 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

That Councillor Michelle Dorrell be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Proposed by Councillor Patricia Rolfe 
Seconded by Councillor Peter Gane 
 
That Councillor Danny Brook be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Michelle Dorrell be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the coming year.   
 
For Councillor Dorrell: 6 (casting vote by the Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny) 
For Councillor Brook: 5 
 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Patricia Rolfe, the family business is adjacent to a potential piece of 
land which is of interest in relation to Agenda item 7, New Public Spaces 
Protection Order.  She also declared that she is a board director of Oportunitas.   
 
Cllr Carey, in relation to Agenda item 8, declared an interest in Oportunitas as 
she uses their gardening services.   
 
Both Councillor Gane and Councillor Mullard declared interests in that they are 
board directors of Oportunitas.  This relates to Agenda item 8. 
 

4. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2019 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.   
 

5. Community Safety Partnership Annual Plan and Strategic Assessment 
 
This cover note report informed the OSC that the Folkestone & Hythe 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) has published its 19/20 community safety 
plan. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee acts once a year as the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel as defined by the Police and Justice Act 2006 (which 
amended the Crime and Disorder Act 1998) to oversee and scrutinise 
community safety work across the district. 
 
Jess Harman, Community Projects Manager, presented this report and 
introduced her guests who each gave a short presentation as to their roles and 
connection with the CSP.   
 
Rebekah Button, Manager at Children’s Social Services.  She explained she 
chairs the sub group for safeguarding and supporting vulnerable people.  This 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 June 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

means looking at domestic abuse, mental health, drug and alcohol and 
safeguarding vulnerable adults and children.  This group is multi agency led and 
meets every 6 weeks.   
 
The group leads on various events throughout the community to create 
awareness and a better understanding of all safeguarding issues which also 
includes dementia, scammers and ‘toxic trio’ (domestic abuse, mental health 
and alcohol/substance abuse).   
 
Ms Button also said that her group concentrates on county and countrywide 
issues.  She is open to any ideas or contributions.   
 
Chief Inspector Brittenden, explained the role of the Crime and Community 
Resilience Group, this is multi-agency led and part of its role is to raise 
awareness to young and vulnerable people.  He referred to the CSP report and 
listed the Group’s priorities.   
 
As well as the Operations mentioned in the report he referred to Operation Wolf 
which looks at serious drug supply and Operation Rothwell which concentrates 
on travellers and unlawful encampments.  He stressed the importance of 
looking to improve the quality of lives for both travellers and permanent 
residents.   
 
Ms Harman explained the role of the Community Safety Unit which meets 
weekly, again multi agency led, involving Police, Kent Fire and Rescue, 
Children and Adult Social Services, Housing agencies, Mental Health 
representatives and many other agencies.   
 
She listed the priorities of the CSU as mentioned in the report and although the 
weekly meetings are confidential she is more than happy for Councillors to 
attend.   
 
Members made the following comments:   
 

 Speeding and traffic offences, more presence needed in rural areas.   

 Noted increase in recorded crime.  Suggested regular surgeries with 
Police especially in Folkestone Central.   

 Concerns about rural areas, however Operation Ariel does specifically 
cover the Romney Marsh, also Lydd Police Station always has a police 
presence. 

 Page 38 shows old ward names, this will be updated.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane 
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susan Carey 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To receive and note the report OS/19/01 and CSP plan attached. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 June 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

6. New Public Spaces Protection Order - Final order with boundary maps 
and working protocols 
 
On 13th March 2019, Cabinet agreed to bring into force all seven measures that 
were subject to public consultation for the new proposed Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) for implementation in June 2019. This report provided 
information on how the PSPO will be implemented through a series of working 
protocols, attached, and a copy of the final order with boundary maps that 
require sealing is also attached. 
 
Jess Harman, Community Projects Manager, presented this report and pointed 
out that the working protocols within Measures 1 – 7 have been amended, she 
asked members to note the following:  
 
Together with our CSP partners, we under understand how anti-social 
behaviour can blight the lives of people in their local communities. Together with 
Kent Police we want to have a partnership approach to the education, 
prevention and enforcement of the PSPO, therefore, we have agreed to make a 
minor amend to each of the seven measures working protocols to reflect this. 
The changes are: 
 
Measures 1 – 4: 
Authorised Officers: Text will be changed to “Authorised officers (including Kent 
Police and FHDC’s Community Safety team) will assess any intervention on a 
case by case basis (paragraph to continue as per report). 
 
Measures 5 – 7: 
Authorised Officers: Text will be changed to “Authorised officers (including Kent 
Police and FHDC’s Environmental Protection and Enforcement team) will 
assess any intervention on a case by case basis (paragraph to continue as per 
report). 
 
Members raised a point with regard to 3rd party land where incursions occur.  
Boundary maps shown will be covered by the PSPO, however any other land 
will also be covered as long as permission from the landowner is sought.   
 
Members concerns concentrated on the following:   
 

 The implementation of the PSPO could criminalise vulnerable people, 
however it was made clear that education and prevention is paramount 
and enforcement is a final resort.   

 Concerns that FPNs cannot be appealed.  Nationally, there is no formal 
appeals process for FPNs. If the FPN is unpaid, it can be challenged 
through the court process.  

 Review period seems too long at two years and there should be a review 
after the ‘test and learn phase’. 

 Clarified that the definition of Kent Police covers all aspects of policing 
and community officers within the force.   

 Data collection to be fed regularly to the Committee, this is provided on 
quarterly basis through KPI.   



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 June 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Ms Harman and Mrs Robson advised the committee that prevention to any 
crime is key and enforcement is used as a last resort.  There are increased 
services to deal with street homelessness and the constant need to support, not 
target, rough sleepers.  Folkestone & Hythe District Council has successfully led 
three funded bids to the MHCLG to help support local communities.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane  
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susan Carey 
 
RESOLVED: 
To include in the final resolution recommendation to Cabinet that a review 
report will be taken to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee after one year 
of the new PSPO being operational.   
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater 
Seconded by Councillor Lesley Whybrow 
 
RESOLVED:  
To include in the final resolution recommendation to Cabinet that the 
following wording is included in Measure 7 of the PSPO report: 
 
‘This measure is not designed to target genuinely homeless, vulnerable 
people’.   
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Laura Davison 
Seconded by Lesley Whybrow 
 
To recommend to Cabinet that Measures 4 and 7 are removed from the PSPO.  
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 5; Abstentions 2) 
 
THIS MOTION FELL. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane 
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susan Carey 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To note report C/19/04. 
2. Recommend to Cabinet that a review report will be taken to the 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee after one year of the new PSPO 
being operational.   

3. Recommend to Cabinet that the following wording is included in 
Measure 7 of the PSPO report: ‘This measure is not designed to 
target genuinely homeless vulnerable people’. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 June 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

 (Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

7. General Fund Capital Programme Outturn 2018/19 
 
This report summarised the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to 
audit) for the General Fund capital programme compared to the latest approved 
budget. The report also summarised the outturn position for the approved 
prudential indicators for capital expenditure in 2018/19. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane 
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susan Carey 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. To receive and note Report C/19/01. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

8. General Fund Revenue 2018/19 Provisional Outturn 
 
This report summarised the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to audit) for 
the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the latest approved 
budget and quarter 3 projections. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the following points: 
 

- Levels of business rates income and its allocation to reserves.  
- Court costs income in relation to council tax collection.  
- Unallocated net employee costs which include the staff vacancy target.   
- Car Parking income including the position taken in 2019/20. 
- Self contained nightly lets, an explanation sought as to the difference to 

bed and breakfast.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Patricia Rolfe 
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susan Carey and  
 
RESOLVED:  

1. To receive and note Report C/19/03. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

9. Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Financial Outturn 2018/19 
 
This report summarised the 2018/19 final outturn position (subject to audit) for 
the HRA revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme compared to both 
the latest approved budget and quarter 3 projections. 
 
Members were concerned with the recent non-compliance issue surrounding 
gas safety certificates.  Susan Priest, Head of Paid Service, assured members 
that an investigation had been commissioned and that tenants’ safety is 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 June 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

paramount.  HQN, an industry expert in housing management had recently 
been appointed to carry out an investigation on all compliances.   
 
It was suggested that an update report is presented to the next meeting of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane 
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susan Carey and  
 
RESOLVED:   

1. To receive and note Report C/19/02. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


